

No. 09-559

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN DOE #1, JOHN DOE #2, and  
PROTECT MARRIAGE WASHINGTON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SAM REED *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CENTER FOR  
COMPETITIVE POLITICS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

STEPHEN M. HOERSTING  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADLEY A. SMITH  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS  
124 West Street South  
Suite 201  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 894-6800  
shoersting@campaignfreedom.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 4, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION .....	4
II. LIKE DISCLOSURE IN CANDIDATE ELECTIONS, ANONYMITY BEYOND CANDIDATE ELECTIONS PROTECTS CITIZENS FROM CORRUPT OFFICE- HOLDERS AND ABUSIVE OPPONENTS .....	5
III. THE DANGER OF RETRIBUTION IS REAL.....	8
IV. COMPELLING PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF REFERENDA SIGNERS FURTH- ERS NO IMPORTANT OR COMPEL- LING GOVERNMENT INTEREST.....	9
V. THE QUESTION IS NOT CLOSED BY <i>BELLOTTI</i> .....	12
VI. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY IN- VALIDATED CONGRESSIONAL AT- TEMPTS TO COMPEL THE DISCLO- SURE OF ISSUE ADVOCACY ON CONSTITUTIONAL GROUNDS.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
VII. THE DOE PLAINTIFFS NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY WILL BE SUBJECT TO THREATS, HARASSMENT, OR REPRISALS BECAUSE COMPELLED PUBLIC DISCLOSURE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS-APPLIED TO ANY BALLOT PETITION SIGNER..	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	5
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	3, 17, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , No. 08-205, slip op., 558 U.S. __, 2010 WL 183856 (Jan. 21, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) .....	3, 9, 17
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010).....	8
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	10, 14
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petitioner's Brief, Doe v. Reed</i> , (Feb 25, 2010) (No. 09-559).....	10
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .	8, 9
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) .....	7
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	10
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	10
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc'y of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971. Pub. L. 92-225, Feb. 7, 1972 .....	10, 11
Federal Corrupt Practices Act of 1925. 2 U.S.C. § 241, Feb. 28, 1925.....	10
2 U.S.C. § 431 .....	12
2 U.S.C. § 434 .....	12
Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995. 2 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 10
OTHER	
Rachel Abramowitz, <i>Film fest director resigns; Richard Raddon steps down over reaction to his support of Prop. 8.</i> , L.A. TIMES, Nov. 26, 2008, at E1.....	14
John Adams, <i>A Dissertation on the Canon and Feudal Law</i> , BOSTON GAZETTE (1765), reprinted in Thomas Paine, <i>Common Sense</i> , 99, 108-09 (Edward Larkin ed., Broadview Press 2004) .....	6
Niesha Lofing, <i>CMT artistic director quits in fallout from Prop. 8 support</i> , SACRAMENTO BEE, Nov. 12, 2008, (available at < <a href="http://www.sacbee.com/1089/story/1391705.html">http://www.sacbee.com/1089/story/1391705.html</a> >).....	15
Michael Luo, <i>Group Plans Campaign Against G.O.P. Donors</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 8, 2008, at A15 .....	18
